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Annotated Agenda

BOARD MEETING NOTICE/AGENDA
Monday, July 13, 2015

5:30 p.m. — Annual Meeting — Room 492-493, College Connection
7:00 p.m. — Social & Dinner — Hickory Grove Country Club, Fennimore, WI

ANNOTATED AGENDA

OPEN MEETING

The following statement will be read: “The July 13, 2015, annual meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and
in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press and
posted on campus and in the City of Fennimore in an attempt to make the general public
aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call

B. Reports/Forums/Public Input

C. Oath of Office —recently appointed Board members
1. Linda Erickson
2. Melissa Fitzsimons
3. Donald Tuescher

CONSENT AGENDA

A. Approval of Agenda
A copy of the agenda is included with the electronic Board material.

B. Minutes of the Regular Meeting of June 25, 2015
Minutes of the June 25, 2015, Board meeting are included with the electronic Board
material.

C. Financial Reports
1. Purchase Orders Greater than $2,500
2. Treasurer's Cash Balance
3. Budget Control
Each report is available electronically with all other Board material. Caleb White, Vice
President for Administrative Services, will be at the meeting and available for any
guestions.

D. Contract Revenue
Four contracts totaling $1,522.00 in June 2015 will be presented for Board approval.
The Contract Revenue Report is included with the electronic Board material.

E. Personnel Iltems

One promotion/transfer and one retirement are being presented for approval in the
Personnel Report. The report is available with the electronic Board material.



Recommendation: Approve the consent agenda.

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION
A. Resolution Awarding the Sale of $2,500,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes

Bids received on July 13, 2015, will be available at the meeting for the sale of
$2,500,000 in General Obligation Promissory Notes. John Mehan, Managing Director
of Robert W. Baird & Co. will present the bids. Caleb White will be available at the
meeting for questions. The draft resolution is available electronically with all other
materials. Also available with the electronic Board packet is a Preliminary Official
Statement which has been issued to solicit bids on the promissory note sale. The
Moody’s Investors Service assignment of an Aa2 rating to the College for sale of the
$2,500,000 in General Obligation Promissory Notes is included in the electronic Board
packet.

Recommendation — Approve the resolution authorizing the sale of $2,500,000 in General

Obligation Promissory Notes.

B. Three-Year Facilities Plan
The Three-Year Facilities Plan 2015-2018 is included with all electronic Board
information. This annual plan is required by the Wisconsin Technical College System
to be approved by the District Board and submitted to the State Board. Dan Imhoff,
Facilities Director, will present the report.
Recommendation — Approve the Three-Year Facilities Plan 2015-2018.

C. Second Reading of Revision to Governance Policy 3.3
Policy 3.3: Compensation and Benefits is being presented for revision. This is the
second and final reading of the revision to the policy. The policy is available
below.
Recommendation: Approve the revision to Governance Policy 3.3: Compensation &
Benefits.

D. Resolution to Assign General Fund Reserves
This resolution is being presented to assign authority to Caleb White, Vice President for
Administrative Services, to act on behalf of the Board in regards to assigning and un-
assigning fund balance reserves. The resolution is included with the electronic Board
packet.
Recommendation: Approve the resolution to assign General Fund Reserves.

E. Signatory Authority Policy for 2015-16
Per Southwest Wisconsin Technical College District Board Governance Policies only
designated Board Officers, the President, or the President’s designees as approved by
the District Board may commit the College to any official or legally binding transactions,
invoices, agreements, contracts, applications, diplomas, certifications, letters, or similar
documents. At the District Board’s annual organizational meeting in July, the Board
reviews and authorizes a policy statement defining who in the organization has the
authority to sign for the College. The Signatory Authority Policy with those individuals
designated to sign on behalf of the College for 2015-16 is available with all other
electronic Board material.
Recommendation — Approve, as presented, the Signatory Authority Policy identifying those
individuals designated for 2015-16 with the authority to sign official or legally binding
documents.




F. Designate Official Newspaper

At the July 8, 2013, Annual Board Meeting, the District Board approved the designation
of The Dodgeville Chronicle, Dodgeville, WI, as Southwest Tech’s official newspaper
for fiscal years 2014-2016.

. Designate Depository for 2015-16

Banking service capabilities and costs were subjected to an extensive review with
information solicited from local financial institutions in June 2012. Based on that review
and a continued good working relationship exhibited during the last year,
recommendation is to continue with First Merit Bank as the official depository.

Recommendation — Designate First Merit Bank, Fennimore, WI, as the official depository for

2015-16.

H. Designate College Legal Counsel for 2015-16

Letters of engagement have been received from the following legal counsels:
General Legal Counsel - Eileen Brownlee, Kramer & Brownlee, LLC, Fennimore, WI
Labor Relations — Jon Anderson of Godfrey & Kahn, S.C., Madison, WI
Bond Counsel — Allison Buchanan of Quarles & Brady LLP, Milwaukee, WI

The letters will be available at the meeting for review.

Recommendation: Retain Eileen Brownlee of Kramer & Brownlee, LLC, Fennimore, WI, as

the General Legal Counsel; retain Jon Anderson of Godfrey & Kahn, S.C., Madison, WI, for
Labor Relations; and retain Allison Buchanan of Quarles & Brady, LLP, Milwaukee, WI, as
Bond Counsel.

Election of Officers

Election of Board officers for the 2015-16 fiscal year will be conducted at this time.
Governance Policy 1.6 - The officers of the Board shall be a Chairperson, a Vice
Chairperson, a Secretary, and a Treasurer.

1. The officers shall be elected at the annual organizational meeting of the Board on
the second Monday in July. The Chair for the past year shall conduct the entire
organizational meeting. Newly elected officers take office “upon adjournment” of the
organizational meeting.

BOARD MONITORING OF COLLEGE EFFECTIVENESS

A. Board Monitoring Schedule

A draft copy of the proposed 2015-16 Annual Updates to the District Board and the
2015-16 Board Monitoring Schedule are available electronically with all other materials.
Your suggestions for additional reports or reviews are appreciated.

. Facilities Update

Dan Imhoff, Director of Facilities, will provide a report focusing on major activities and
how they help the College achieve its eight Strategic Directions. The current Facilities
project list is available with the electronic Board material.

Staffing Update
Krista Weber, Director of Human Resources, will provide an update on College staffing.
A summary is available electronically with all other Board material.



INFORMATION AND CORRESPONDENCE
A. Enrollment Report
The 2014-15 and 2015-16 Comparison FTE Reports are available electronically with all
other Board material.

B. Chairperson’s Report
1. Boards Association Committee Appointments

C. College President’s Report
1. Community Outreach

D. Other Information ltems
ESTABLISH BOARD AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING

A. Agenda
1. Health, Education & Public Safety Report

B. Time and Place
Thursday, August 27, 2015, at 7:00 p.m. in Rooms 492-493, College Connection,
Southwest Tech Campus

ADJOURNMENT




Open Meeting

The following statement will be read: “The July 13, 2015, annual meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and in
compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press and posted on
campus and in the City of Fennimore in an attempt to make the general public aware of the time,
place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call

B. Reports/ Forums/Public Input

C. Oath of Office - recently appointed Board members

1. Linda Erickson
2. Melissa Fitzsimons
3. Donald Tuescher



Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Agenda

BOARD MEETING NOTICE/AGENDA
Monday, July 13, 2015

5:30 p.m. — Annual Meeting — Room 492-493, College Connection
7:00 p.m. — Social & Dinner — Hickory Grove Country Club, Fennimore, WI

OPEN MEETING

The following statement will be read: “The July 13, 2015, annual meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and
in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press and
posted on campus and in the City of Fennimore in an attempt to make the general public
aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”

A.
B.
C.

Roll Call
Reports/Forums/Public Input
Oath of Office — recently appointed Board members

CONSENT AGENDA

A.
B.
C.

D.
E.

Approval of Agenda

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of June 25, 2015
Financial Reports

1. Purchase Orders Greater than $2,500

2. Treasurer's Cash Balance

3. Budget Control

Contract Revenue

Personnel Iltems

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION

TIOMmMOOw>

Resolution Awarding the Sale of $2,500,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes
Three-Year Facilities Plan

Second Reading of Revision to Governance Policy 3.3

Resolution to Assign General Fund Reserves

Signatory Authority Policy for 2015-16

Designate Official Newspaper

Designate Depository for 2015-16

Designate College Legal Counsel for 2015-16

Election of Officers

BOARD MONITORING OF COLLEGE EFFECTIVENESS

A.
B.
C.

Board Monitoring Schedule
Facilities Update
Staffing Update



INFORMATION AND CORRESPONDENCE
A. Enrollment Report
B. Chairperson’s Report
1. Boards Association Committee Appointments
C. College President’s Report
D. Other Information Items

ESTABLISH BOARD AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING
A. Agenda
B. Time and Place

ADJOURNMENT

{Facilities at Southwest Tech are handicap accessible. For all accommodations call 608-822-
2400 or 608-822-2401 to reach the Director of Facilities, or e-mail accom@swtc.edu}
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B. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of June 25, 2015

MINUTES OF THE

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE
JUNE 25, 2015

The Board of Southwest Wisconsin Technical College met in open session of a regular
meeting commencing at 7:16 p.m. on June 25, 2015, in Rooms 492-493, College Connection,
on the District Campus located at 1800 Bronson Boulevard in the City of Fennimore, Grant
County, Wisconsin. The following members were present:

Melissa Fitzsimons, James Kohlenberg, Diane Messer, Darlene Mickelson, Russell
Moyer, Eileen Nickels, Chris Prange, Rhonda Sutton, and Donald Tuescher

Others present for all or a portion of the meeting included Dr. Duane M. Ford, College
President; College Staff: Karen Campbell, Lisa Riley, Phil Thomas, Krista Weber, and Caleb
White. Public present included Layla Merrifield, Executive Director of the WTC District Boards
Association; Morna Foy, WTCS President; Conor Smyth, WTCS Director of Strategic
Advancement; Linda Erickson; Sheri Ford; and future College President Jason Wood.

Chairperson Nickels called the meeting to order. Proof of notice was given as to the time,
place, and purpose of the meeting. The following is the official agenda:

BOARD MEETING NOTICE/AGENDA
Thursday, June 25, 2015

6:00 p.m. — Light Supper
7:00 p.m. — Budget Hearing
Immediately Following Budget Hearing — Regular Board Meeting
Room 492-493 — College Connection

OPEN MEETING

The following statement will be read: “The June 25, 2015, regular meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and
in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press and
posted on campus and in the City of Fennimore in an attempt to make the general public
aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call
B. Reports/Forums/Public Input
1. Layla Merrifield, Executive Director for the WTC District Boards Association

CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Agenda
B. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of May 28, 2015
C. Financial Reports
1. Purchase Orders Greater than $2,500




2. Treasurer's Cash Balance
3. Budget Control
D. Contract Revenue
E. Personnel Iltems
F. Manpower Rental/Lease Agreement

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION
A. 2015-16 Budget Approval
B. Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Not to Exceed $2,500,000 General
Obligation Promissory Notes; and Setting the Sale
C. First Reading of Revision to Governance Policy 3.3: Compensation & Benefits
D. 50" Anniversary Celebration

BOARD MONITORING OF COLLEGE EFFECTIVENESS
A. Employee Benefit Consortium (Health Insurance) Update
B. Information Technology Report
C. Staffing Update

INFORMATION AND CORRESPONDENCE
A. Enrollment Report
B. Chairperson’s Report
C. College President’s Report
D. Other Information Items

ESTABLISH BOARD AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING
A. Agenda
B. Time and Place

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
A. Consideration of adjourning to closed session for the purpose of
Discussing compensation items per Wis. Statutes 19.85(1)(c) Considering
employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any
public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises
responsibility}.
B. Approval of Closed Session Minutes of May 28, 2015

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION
A. Action, if necessary, on Closed Session Items

ADJOURNMENT

{Facilities at Southwest Tech are handicap accessible. For all accommodations call 608-822-
2400 or 608-822-2401 to reach the Director of Facilities, or e-mail accom@swtc.edu}

Layla Merrifield, the new Executive Director for the Wisconsin Technical College District
Boards Association, addressed the Board outlining her background and thanking the Board
members for eagerly participating in the District Boards Association conferences and
activities.
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Eileen Nickels thanked Diane Messer for her service to the District Board for the past three
years. Linda Erickson was introduced as the replacement for Ms. Messer as the School
District Administrator member.

After reviewing the Consent Agenda, Mr. Tuescher moved to approve the Consent Agenda
including the June 25, 2015, agenda; May 28, 2015, Board minutes; financial reports; 26
contracts totaling $67,525.41; employment recommendations of Stephen Goss-Instrumentation
& Control Tech/Electromechanical Technology Instructor and Teresa Stanek-LTE Public Safety
Administrative Assistant; resignations of Dennis Cooley, Executive Director of the Foundation,
and Laura Nyberg-Comins, Dean of Students; and a rental/lease agreement between
ManpowerGroup US and the College for lease of one on-campus office. Mr. Prange seconded
the motion; motion carried.

Caleb White, Vice President for Administrative Services, presented the 2015-16 Budget. The
budget had been outlined at the public hearing preceding the Board meeting. The FY16
budget was built on a decrease of 0.1 percent ($27,000) in revenue and an estimated
enrollment of 1565 FTE students. The projected tax effect on $100,000 of property value is
estimated at $126.06. Mr. Prange moved to approve the budget as presented with an
operating budget of $23,568,000. Ms. Fitzsimons seconded the motion. Upon roll call vote
with all members present voting affirmatively, the motion carried and the 2015-16 Budget was
approved.

Mr. White presented a resolution authorizing the borrowing of up to $2,500,000 in general
obligation promissory notes. The $2,500,000 included up to $755,000 in building remodeling
and improvement projects and up to $1,745,000 for acquiring moveable equipment. Mr.
Moyer moved to approve the Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Not to Exceed
$2,500,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes; and Setting the Sale. Ms. Messer
seconded the motion. The motion unanimously carried and the resolution was approved and
the sale of the bonds was set for July 13, 2015.

Dr. Ford presented a revision to Governance Policy 3.3: Compensation & Benefits. A policy
revision had been approved in April 2015; however, this revision clarifies the statement and
includes the compensation guidelines adopted by the Board. Ms. Messer moved to approve
the first reading of the revision to Governance Policy 3.3: Compensation & Benefits. Mr.
Moyer seconded the motion; motion unanimously carried.

Dr. Ford outlined the intent of the 50" Anniversary Committee noting that their objectives are
to reconnect with alumni and improve the College’s alumni records and to launch fundraising
to move the College forward for the next 50 years. The 50" Anniversary of the College is July
1, 2017, and Dr. Ford asked the Board to support the celebration of the 50" by allocating
dollars to the Committee. Mr. Kohlenberg moved to approve allocating $12,500 in fiscal
years 2016 and 2017 for the 50" Anniversary of the College. Ms. Mickelson seconded the
motion; motion unanimously carried.

Mr. White and Krista Weber, Director of Human Resources, provided an update on the
Employee Benefit Consortium. The Consortium will go live on July 1. Ms. Weber shared that
four meetings were held for staff and retirees to introduce UMR, the new third party
administrator for health insurance. Information was presented on UMR and The Alliance
health network at those meetings.
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Lisa Riley, Continuous Improvement Coordinator / Information Technology Supervisor,
presented a report on the Information Technology department. Highlights of the report
included the implementation plan for Laserfiche, the Enterprise Content Management system
recently purchased; website development including revisions to the program webpages to
enhance search engine optimization, improving the load time of the site, and improving
accessibility for ADA compliance; and data security including an off-campus back-up site has
been secured at Clare Bank in Montfort.

Ms. Weber updated the Board on recent staffing noting current open positions include Midwife
Clinical Coordinator, Early Childhood Education Instructor, Dental Assistant Instructor,
Learning Services Assistant, Grants Coordinator, Safety Instructor, Cook, Dean of Students,
Executive Director of the Foundation, and part-time lab assistant for Electrical Power
Distribution. The Resident & Student Life Manager position has recently been filled with an
internal transfer.

Mr. White reviewed the enrollment reports with the Board. The College should finish FY15
with approximately 1525 FTEs. The application report reflected student registration slightly
behind the same time last year.

Dr. Ford presented the College President’s Report including the following:

e The Entrepreneurship Committee, chaired by Paul Bell, Business Management
Instructor, is designed to identify students who are interested in operating their own
business.

e A Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Real Estate Foundation has recently been
created. This foundation will be a subsidiary of the Foundation and is designed to
protect the Foundation’s endowment. A Memorandum of Understanding is being
developed for the College, the Foundation, and the Real Estate Foundation.

e The WiSys Technology Foundation agreement is complete. WiSys will manage the
College’s Intellectual Property.

Ms. Fitzsimons moved to adjourn to Closed Session for the purpose of discussing wage and
compensation items per Wis. Statutes 19.85(1)(c). Mr. Prange seconded the motion. Upon
roll call vote where all members present voted affirmatively, the meeting was adjourned to
Closed Session at 8:10 p.m. Upon the meeting reconvening in Open Session at 8:36 p.m.,
Mr. Tuescher moved to approve an increase in base wages for all regular employees who are
not at or beyond the top of their wage/salary range with those for whom a 1.6% increase
would take their wage/salary over the top will receive a wage/salary increase to the top of the
range, but less than 1.6%. Ms. Fitzsimons seconded the motion. The motion was
unanimously carried. Ms. Fitzsimons moved to accept the adjustment of the noncredit adjunct
scale to include a new wage range of $17.00 to $30.00 per hour and remove the mileage cap
for reimbursement of miles traveled. Ms. Messer seconded the motion; motion unanimously
carried.

With no further business to come before the Board, Ms. Messer moved to adjourn the meeting
with Mr. Kohlenberg seconding the motion. The motion carried and the meeting adjourned at
8:37 p.m.

Darlene Mickelson, Secretary
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C. Financial Reports

1. Expenditures Greater Than $2500

PO DATE PO #

SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE
OUTSTANDING PURCHASE ORDERS GREATER THAN $2,500
FOR THE PERIOD 06/01/2015 TO 06/30/2015

VENDOR NAME

GENERAL FUND

6/10/2015 6293

CAPITAL FUND

ENTERPRISE FUND

Houghton Mifflin Harcourt

none this month

none this month

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL

PO AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
17,800.00 MySkills Tutor Renewal

$ 17,800.00

$ -

$ -

$ 17,800.00
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2. Treasurer’s Cash Balance

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College
Report of Treasurers Cash Balance 06/30/2015

Liability End of Month Balances

FICA

Federal Withholding

State Withholding
Teachers Retirement
Wisconsin Retirement
Hospitalization

Dental Insurance

Credit Union

Tax Sheltered Annuity
Deferred Compensation
American Family Insurance
Foundation

PSA Dues

SWACTE Dues
Garnishment

Child Care

Accrued Vacation Payable
Sick Leave Payable

Other (Due To)

Total Liability Adjustment

Beginning Treasurers Balance

Receipt
Fund

1 General

2 Special Revenue

3 Capital Projects

4 Debt Service

5 Enterprise

6 Internal Service

7 Financial Aid/Activities
Total Receipts

Cash Available

Expenses
Fund

1 General

2 Special Revenue

3 Capital Projects

4 Debt Service

5 Enterprise

6 Internal Service

7 Financial Aid/Activities
Total Expenses

Treasurers Cash Balance
Liability Adjustment
Cash in Bank

52,208.92
48,940.70
39,135.53

337,323.00
500,798.00
12,943,701.94

13,922,108.09
(2,141,060.87)

735,645.08

(11,913.24)
115,924.11
299,145.26

67,781.94

1,206,583.15

(934,477.72)

2,116,898.46
139,312.82
103,693.06
197,718.18
311,029.90
31,845.36

2,900,497.78

(3,834,975.50)
13,922,108.09

$10,087,132.59
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3. Budget Control

General Fund Revenue
General Fund Expenditures

Capital Projects Fund Revenue
Capital Projects Fund Expenditures

Debt Service Fund Revenue
Debt Service Fund Expenditures

Enterprise Fund Revenue
Enterprise Fund Expenditure

Internal Service Fund Revenue
Internal Service Fund Expenditures

Trust & Agency Fund Revenue
Trust & Agency Fund Expenditures

Grand Total Revenue
Grand Total Expenditures

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College

YTD Summary for Funds 1-7
For 12 Months ended June 2015

2014-15
Budget

24,456,000.00
24,756,000.00

2,550,000.00
3,324,000.00

5,132,000.00
5,180,000.00

1,850,000.00
1,600,000.00

4,100,000.00
4,050,000.00

8,500,000.00
8,450,000.00

46,588,000.00
47,360,000.00

2014-15
YTD Actual

23,740,772.20
21,837,407.77

2,569,665.30
2,483,063.67

355,671.94
5,163,167.59

1,792,413.00
1,481,643.84

3,967,891.45
4,254,837.28

7,173,479.19
7,180,380.72

39,599,893.08
42,400,500.87

2014-15 2013-14 2012-13 2011-12 2010-11
Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent
97.08 92.75 97.51 92.71 93.08
88.21 94.96 98.98 97.60 94.26
100.77 101.65 102.64 101.97 94.43
74.70 65.25 74.04 84.93 163.37
6.93 8.22 - 4.40 -
99.68 99.42 95.18 104.10 98.62
96.89 85.62 105.37 82.17 115.32
92.60 73.16 87.90 68.82 94.17
96.78 95.89 100.40 94.96 97.05
105.06 95.49 89.56 95.91 101.49
84.39 92.45 97.35 91.16 112.95
84.97 92.98 97.30 91.07 113.02
85.00 83.60 86.79 82.78 86.96
89.53 92.87 95.22 94.93 102.16
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D. Contract Revenue

Four contracts totaling $1,522.00 in June 2015 will be presented for Board approval. The Contract Revenue Report follows.

16
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E. Personnel Items

Two employment recommendations and two resignations are being presented
for approval in the Personnel Report. The report is available below.

Employment:. NEW HIRE

PERSONNEL REPORT
JULY 13, 2015

| None

PROMOTIONS/TRANSFERS

Stephanie Brown

Resident Life & Student Resources
Coordinator

RETIREMENTS / RESIGNATIONS

| George Dulzo (Retirement 12/2015)

| Criminal Justice Instructor

Recommendation: Approve the Consent Agenda.

18



Other Items Requiring Board Action

A. Resolution Awarding the Sale of $2,500,000 General
Obligation Promissory Notes

Bids received on July 13, 2015, will be available at the meeting for the sale

of $2,500,000 in General Obligation Promissory Notes. John Mehan,
Managing Director of Robert W. Baird & Co. will present the bids. Caleb
White will be available at the meeting for questions. The draft resolution is
available below. Also available below is a Preliminary Official Statement
which has been issued to solicit bids on the promissory note sale. The
Moody’s Investors Service assignment of an Aa2 rating to the College for
sale of the $2,500,000 in General Obligation Promissory Notes is included
below.

Recommendation — Approve the resolution authorizing the sale of

$2,500,000 in General Obligation Promissory Notes.
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Draft Resolution

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AWARDING THE SALE OF
$2,500,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION PROMISSORY NOTES

WHEREAS, the District Board of the Southwest Wisconsin Technical College District,
Crawford, Grant, lowa, Lafayette, Richland, Green, Dane, Sauk and Vernon Counties,
Wisconsin (the "District") has, by a resolution adopted on June 25, 2015 (the "Authorizing
Resolution™), authorized the issuance of general obligation promissory notes in an amount not to
exceed $755,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost of building remodeling and
improvement projects; and in an amount not to exceed $1,745,000 for the public purpose of
paying the cost of acquiring moveable equipment (the "Project");

WHEREAS, the District caused Notices to Electors to be published in the Dodgeville
Chronicle on July 2, 2015 giving notice of the adoption of the Authorizing Resolution,
identifying where and when the Authorizing Resolution could be inspected, and advising electors
of their right to petition for a referendum on the question of the issuance of general obligation
promissory notes within thirty (30) days of publication of the Notices;

WHEREAS, no petition for referendum has been filed with the District and the time to
file such a petition will expire on August 1, 2015;

WHEREAS, the District Board has found and determined that the Project is within the
District's power to undertake and therefore serves a "public purpose™ as that term is defined in
Section 67.04(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes;

WHEREAS, technical college districts are authorized by the provisions of Section
67.12(12), Wisconsin Statutes, to borrow money and issue general obligation promissory notes
for such public purposes;

WHEREAS, the District has directed Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated ("Baird") to
take the steps necessary to sell the general obligation promissory notes (the "Notes") authorized
by the Authorizing Resolution to pay the cost of the Project;

WHEREAS, Baird, in consultation with the officials of the District, prepared an Official
Notice of Sale (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this
reference) setting forth the details of and the bid requirements for the Notes and indicating that
the Notes would be offered for public sale on July 13, 2015;

WHEREAS, the Secretary (in consultation with Baird) caused a form of notice of the sale
to be published and/or announced and caused the Official Notice of Sale to be distributed to
potential bidders offering the Notes for public sale on July 13, 2015;
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WHEREAS, the District has duly received bids for the Notes as described on the Bid
Tabulation attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Bid
Tabulation™); and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the bid proposal (the “"Proposal™) submitted by
the financial institution listed first on the Bid Tabulation fully complies with the bid
requirements set forth in the Official Notice of Sale and is deemed to be the most advantageous
to the District. Baird has recommended that the District accept the Proposal. A copy of said
Proposal submitted by such institution (the "Purchaser") is attached hereto as Exhibit C and
incorporated herein by this reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the District Board of the District that:

Section 1A. Ratification of the Official Notice of Sale and Offering Materials. The
District Board of the District hereby ratifies and approves the details of the Notes set forth in
Exhibit A attached hereto as and for the details of the Notes. The Official Notice of Sale and any
other offering materials prepared and circulated by Baird are hereby ratified and approved in all
respects. All actions taken by officers of the District and Baird in connection with the
preparation and distribution of the Official Notice of Sale, and any other offering materials are
hereby ratified and approved in all respects.

Section 1B. Award of the Notes. For the purpose of paying the cost of the Project, there
shall be borrowed pursuant to Section 67.12(12), Wisconsin Statutes, the principal sum of TWO
MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,500,000) from the Purchaser in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Proposal. The Proposal of the Purchaser
offering to purchase the Notes for the sum set forth on the Proposal, plus accrued interest to the
date of delivery, resulting in a true interest cost as set forth on the Proposal is hereby accepted
(subject to the condition that no valid petition for a referendum is filed by August 1, 2015 in
connection with the Authorizing Resolution). The Chairperson and Secretary or other
appropriate officers of the District are authorized and directed to execute an acceptance of the
Proposal on behalf of the District. The good faith deposit of the Purchaser shall be retained by
the District Treasurer, and any good faith deposits submitted by unsuccessful bidders shall be
promptly returned. The Notes shall bear interest at the rates set forth on the Proposal.

Section 2. Terms of the Notes. The Notes shall be designated "General Obligation
Promissory Notes"; shall be issued in the aggregate principal amount of $2,500,000; shall be
dated August 5, 2015; shall be in the denomination of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof;
shall be numbered R-1 and upward; and shall bear interest at the rates per annum and mature on
June 1 of each year, in the years and principal amounts as set forth on the Pricing Summary
attached hereto as Exhibit D-1 and incorporated herein by this reference. Interest shall be
payable semi-annually on June 1 and December 1 of each year commencing on June 1, 2016.
Interest shall be computed upon the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months and will be
rounded pursuant to the rules of the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board. The schedule of
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principal and interest payments due on the Notes is set forth on the Debt Service Schedule
attached hereto as Exhibit D-2 and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Schedule™).

Section 3. Redemption Provisions. The Notes shall not be subject to optional
redemption.

Section 4. Form of the Notes. The Notes shall be issued in registered form and shall be
executed and delivered in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated
herein by this reference.

Section 5. Tax Provisions.

(A) Direct Annual Irrepealable Tax Levy. For the purpose of paying the principal of and
interest on the Notes as the same becomes due, the full faith, credit and resources of the District
are hereby irrevocably pledged, and there is hereby levied upon all of the taxable property of the
District a direct annual irrepealable tax in the years 2015 through 2019 for the payments due in
the years 2016 through 2020 in the amounts set forth on the Schedule.

(B) Tax Collection. So long as any part of the principal of or interest on the Notes
remains unpaid, the District shall be and continue without power to repeal such levy or obstruct
the collection of said tax until all such payments have been made or provided for. After the
issuance of the Notes, said tax shall be, from year to year, carried onto the tax roll of the District
and collected in addition to all other taxes and in the same manner and at the same time as other
taxes of the District for said years are collected, except that the amount of tax carried onto the tax
roll may be reduced in any year by the amount of any surplus money in the Debt Service Fund
Account created below.

(C) Additional Funds. If at any time there shall be on hand insufficient funds from the
aforesaid tax levy to meet principal and/or interest payments on said Notes when due, the
requisite amounts shall be paid from other funds of the District then available, which sums shall
be replaced upon the collection of the taxes herein levied.

Section 6. Segregated Debt Service Fund Account.

(A) Creation and Deposits. There be and there hereby is established in the treasury of
the District, if one has not already been created, a debt service fund, separate and distinct from
every other fund, which shall be maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles. Debt service or sinking funds established for obligations previously issued by the
District may be considered as separate and distinct accounts within the debt service fund.

Within the debt service fund, there hereby is established a separate and distinct account
designated as the "Debt Service Fund Account for $2,500,000 General Obligation
Promissory Notes, dated August 5, 2015" (the "Debt Service Fund Account™) and such account
shall be maintained until the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes is fully paid or otherwise
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extinguished. The Secretary shall deposit in the Debt Service Fund Account (i) all accrued
interest received by the District at the time of delivery of and payment for the Notes; (ii) any
premium which may be received by the District above the par value of the Notes and accrued
interest thereon; (iii) all money raised by the taxes herein levied and any amounts appropriated
for the specific purpose of meeting principal of and interest on the Notes when due; (iv) such
other sums as may be necessary at any time to pay principal of and interest on the Notes when
due; (v) surplus monies in the Borrowed Money Fund as specified below; and (vi) such further
deposits as may be required by Section 67.11, Wisconsin Statutes.

(B) Use and Investment. No money shall be withdrawn from the Debt Service Fund
Account and appropriated for any purpose other than the payment of principal of and interest on
the Notes until all such principal and interest has been paid in full and the Notes canceled;
provided (i) the funds to provide for each payment of principal of and interest on the Notes prior
to the scheduled receipt of taxes from the next succeeding tax collection may be invested in
direct obligations of the United States of America maturing in time to make such payments when
they are due or in other investments permitted by law; and (ii) any funds over and above the
amount of such principal and interest payments on the Notes may be used to reduce the next
succeeding tax levy, or may, at the option of the District, be invested by purchasing the Notes as
permitted by and subject to Section 67.11(2)(a), Wisconsin Statutes, or in permitted municipal
investments under the pertinent provisions of the Wisconsin Statutes ("Permitted Investments™),
which investments shall continue to be a part of the Debt Service Fund Account. Any
investment of the Debt Service Fund Account shall at all times conform with the provisions of
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code™) and any applicable Treasury
Regulations (the "Regulations™).

(C) Remaining Monies. When all of the Notes have been paid in full and canceled, and
all Permitted Investments disposed of, any money remaining in the Debt Service Fund Account
shall be transferred and deposited in the general fund of the District, unless the District Board
directs otherwise.

Section 7. Proceeds of the Notes; Segregated Borrowed Money Fund. The proceeds of
the Notes (the "Note Proceeds") (other than any premium and accrued interest which must be
paid at the time of the delivery of the Notes into the Debt Service Fund Account created above)
shall be deposited into a special fund separate and distinct from all other funds of the District and
disbursed solely for the purposes for which borrowed or for the payment of the principal of and
the interest on the Notes. Monies in the Borrowed Money Fund may be temporarily invested in
Permitted Investments. Any monies, including any income from Permitted Investments,
remaining in the Borrowed Money Fund after the purposes for which the Notes have been issued
have been accomplished, and, at any time, any monies as are not needed and which obviously
thereafter cannot be needed for such purposes shall be deposited in the Debt Service Fund
Account.

Section 8. No Arbitrage. All investments made pursuant to this Resolution shall be
Permitted Investments, but no such investment shall be made in such a manner as would cause
the Notes to be "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code or the
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Regulations and an officer of the District, charged with the responsibility for issuing the Notes,
shall certify as to facts, estimates, circumstances and reasonable expectations in existence on the
date of delivery of the Notes to the Purchaser which will permit the conclusion that the Notes are
not "arbitrage bonds," within the meaning of the Code or Regulations.

Section 9. Compliance with Federal Tax Laws. (a) The District represents and
covenants that the projects financed by the Notes and the ownership, management and use of the
projects will not cause the Notes to be "private activity bonds" within the meaning of Section
141 of the Code. The District further covenants that it shall comply with the provisions of the
Code to the extent necessary to maintain the tax-exempt status of the interest on the Notes
including, if applicable, the rebate requirements of Section 148(f) of the Code. The District
further covenants that it will not take any action, omit to take any action or permit the taking or
omission of any action within its control (including, without limitation, making or permitting any
use of the proceeds of the Notes) if taking, permitting or omitting to take such action would
cause any of the Notes to be an arbitrage bond or a private activity bond within the meaning of
the Code or would otherwise cause interest on the Notes to be included in the gross income of
the recipients thereof for federal income tax purposes. The Secretary or other officer of the
District charged with the responsibility of issuing the Notes shall provide an appropriate
certificate of the District certifying that the District can and covenanting that it will comply with
the provisions of the Code and Regulations.

(b) The District also covenants to use its best efforts to meet the requirements and
restrictions of any different or additional federal legislation which may be made applicable to the
Notes provided that in meeting such requirements the District will do so only to the extent
consistent with the proceedings authorizing the Notes and the laws of the State of Wisconsin and
to the extent that there is a reasonable period of time in which to comply.

Section 10. Designation as Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligations. The Notes are hereby
designated as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" for purposes of Section 265 of the Code,
relating to the ability of financial institutions to deduct from income for federal income tax
purposes, interest expense that is allocable to carrying and acquiring tax-exempt obligations.

Section 11. Execution of the Notes; Closing; Professional Services. The Notes shall be
issued in printed form, executed on behalf of the District by the manual or facsimile signatures of
the Chairperson and Secretary, authenticated, if required, by the Fiscal Agent (defined below),
sealed with its official or corporate seal, if any, or a facsimile thereof, and delivered to the
Purchaser upon payment to the District of the purchase price thereof, plus accrued interest to the
date of delivery (the "Closing™). The facsimile signature of either of the officers executing the
Notes may be imprinted on the Notes in lieu of the manual signature of the officer but, unless the
District has contracted with a fiscal agent to authenticate the Notes, at least one of the signatures
appearing on each Note shall be a manual signature. In the event that either of the officers
whose signatures appear on the Notes shall cease to be such officers before the Closing, such
signatures shall, nevertheless, be valid and sufficient for all purposes to the same extent as if they
had remained in office until the Closing. The aforesaid officers are hereby authorized and
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directed to do all acts and execute and deliver the Notes and all such documents, certificates and
acknowledgements as may be necessary and convenient to effectuate the Closing. The District
hereby authorizes the officers and agents of the District to enter into, on its behalf, agreements
and contracts in conjunction with the Notes, including but not limited to agreements and
contracts for legal, trust, fiscal agency, disclosure and continuing disclosure, and rebate
calculation services. Any such contract heretofore entered into in conjunction with the issuance
of the Notes is hereby ratified and approved in all respects.

Section 12. Payment of the Notes; Fiscal Agent. The principal of and interest on the
Notes shall be paid by the Secretary or Treasurer (the "Fiscal Agent").

Section 13. Persons Treated as Owners; Transfer of Notes. The District shall cause
books for the registration and for the transfer of the Notes to be kept by the Fiscal Agent. The
person in whose name any Note shall be registered shall be deemed and regarded as the absolute
owner thereof for all purposes and payment of either principal or interest on any Note shall be
made only to the registered owner thereof. All such payments shall be valid and effectual to
satisfy and discharge the liability upon such Note to the extent of the sum or sums so paid.

Any Note may be transferred by the registered owner thereof by surrender of the Note at
the office of the Fiscal Agent, duly endorsed for the transfer or accompanied by an assignment
duly executed by the registered owner or his attorney duly authorized in writing. Upon such
transfer, the Chairperson and Secretary shall execute and deliver in the name of the transferee or
transferees a new Note or Notes of a like aggregate principal amount, series and maturity and the
Fiscal Agent shall record the name of each transferee in the registration book. No registration
shall be made to bearer. The Fiscal Agent shall cancel any Note surrendered for transfer.

The District shall cooperate in any such transfer, and the Chairperson and Secretary are
authorized to execute any new Note or Notes necessary to effect any such transfer.

Section 14. Record Date. The fifteenth day of each calendar month next preceding each
interest payment date shall be the record date for the Notes (the "Record Date™). Payment of
interest on the Notes on any interest payment date shall be made to the registered owners of the
Notes as they appear on the registration book of the District at the close of business on the
Record Date.

Section 15. Utilization of The Depository Trust Company Book-Entry-Only System. In
order to make the Notes eligible for the services provided by The Depository Trust Company,
New York, New York ("DTC"), the District agrees to the applicable provisions set forth in the
Blanket Issuer Letter of Representations previously executed on behalf of the District and on file
in the Secretary's office.

Section 16. Official Statement. The District Board hereby approves the Preliminary
Official Statement with respect to the Notes and deems the Preliminary Official Statement as
"final™ as of its date for purposes of SEC Rule 15¢2-12 promulgated by the Securities and
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Exchange Commission pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Rule™). All
actions taken by officers of the District in connection with the preparation of such Preliminary
Official Statement and any addenda to it or Final Official Statement are hereby ratified and
approved. In connection with the Closing, the appropriate District official shall certify the
Preliminary Official Statement and any addenda or Final Official Statement. The Secretary shall
cause copies of the Preliminary Official Statement and any addenda or Final Official Statement
to be distributed to the Purchaser.

Section 17. Undertaking to Provide Continuing Disclosure. The District hereby
covenants and agrees, for the benefit of the owners of the Notes, to enter into a written
undertaking (the "Undertaking™) if required by the Rule to provide continuing disclosure of
certain financial information and operating data and timely notices of the occurrence of certain
events in accordance with the Rule. The Undertaking shall be enforceable by the owners of the
Notes or by the Purchaser on behalf of such owners (provided that the rights of the owners and
the Purchaser to enforce the Undertaking shall be limited to a right to obtain specific
performance of the obligations thereunder and any failure by the District to comply with the
provisions of the Undertaking shall not be an event of default with respect to the Notes).

To the extent required under the Rule, the Chairperson and Secretary, or other officer of
the District charged with the responsibility for issuing the Notes, shall provide a Continuing
Disclosure Certificate for inclusion in the transcript of proceedings, setting forth the details and
terms of the District's Undertaking.

Section 18. Record Book. The Secretary shall provide and keep the transcript of
proceedings as a separate record book (the "Record Book™) and shall record a full and correct
statement of every step or proceeding had or taken in the course of authorizing and issuing the
Notes in the Record Book.

Section 19. Bond Insurance. If the Purchaser determines to obtain municipal bond
insurance with respect to the Notes, the officers of the District are authorized to take all actions
necessary to obtain such municipal bond insurance. The Chairperson and Secretary are
authorized to agree to such additional provisions as the bond insurer may reasonably request and
which are acceptable to the Chairperson and Secretary including provisions regarding restrictions
on investment of Note proceeds, the payment procedure under the municipal bond insurance
policy, the rights of the bond insurer in the event of default and payment of the Notes by the
bond insurer and notices to be given to the bond insurer. In addition, any reference required by
the bond insurer to the municipal bond insurance policy shall be made in the form of Note
provided herein.
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Section 20. Conflicting Resolutions; Severability; Effective Date. All prior resolutions,
rules or other actions of the District Board or any parts thereof in conflict with the provisions
hereof shall be, and the same are, hereby rescinded insofar as the same may so conflict. In the
event that any one or more provisions hereof shall for any reason be held to be illegal or invalid,
such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provisions hereof. The foregoing shall take
effect immediately upon adoption and approval in the manner provided by law.

Adopted, approved and recorded July 13, 2015.

Chairperson

ATTEST:

Secretary (SEAL)
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EXHIBIT A

Official Notice of Sale

To be provided by Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution.

(See Attached)
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EXHIBIT B

Bid Tabulation

To be provided by Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution.

(See Attached)
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EXHIBIT C

Winning Bid

To be provided by Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution.

(See Attached)
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EXHIBIT D-1

Pricing Summary

To be provided by Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution.

(See Attached)
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EXHIBIT D-2

Debt Service Schedule and Irrepealable Tax Levies

To be provided by Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution.

(See Attached)
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EXHIBIT E

(Form of Note)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF WISCONSIN
SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE DISTRICT
GENERAL OBLIGATION PROMISSORY NOTE

REGISTERED DOLLARS

NO.R-__ $
MATURITY DATE: ORIGINAL DATE OF ISSUE: INTEREST RATE: CUSIP:
June 1, August 5, 2015 %

DEPOSITORY OR ITS NOMINEE NAME: CEDE & CO.

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: THOUSAND DOLLARS ($ )

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Southwest Wisconsin Technical College District, Crawford, Grant, lowa,
Lafayette, Richland, Green, Dane, Sauk and Vernon Counties, Wisconsin (the "District"), hereby acknowledges
itself to owe and promises to pay to the Depository or its Nominee Name (the "Depository") identified above (or to
registered assigns), on the maturity date identified above, the principal amount identified above, and to pay interest
thereon at the rate of interest per annum identified above, all subject to the provisions set forth herein regarding
redemption prior to maturity. Interest shall be payable semi-annually on June 1 and December 1 of each year
commencing on June 1, 2016 until the aforesaid principal amount is paid in full. Both the principal of and interest
on this Note are payable to the registered owner in lawful money of the United States. Interest payable on any
interest payment date shall be paid by wire transfer to the Depository in whose name this Note is registered on the
Bond Register maintained by the Secretary or Treasurer (the "Fiscal Agent™) or any successor thereto at the close
of business on the 15th day of the calendar month next preceding the semi-annual interest payment date (the
"Record Date™). This Note is payable as to principal upon presentation and surrender hereof at the office of the
Fiscal Agent.

For the prompt payment of this Note together with interest hereon as aforesaid and for the levy of taxes
sufficient for that purpose, the full faith, credit and resources of the District are hereby irrevocably pledged.

This Note is one of an issue of Notes aggregating the principal amount of $2,500,000, all of which are of
like tenor, except as to denomination, interest rate, and maturity date, issued by the District pursuant to the
provisions of Section 67.12(12), Wisconsin Statutes, for the public purpose of paying the cost of building
remodeling and improvement projects ($755,000); and acquiring moveable equipment ($1,745,000), all as
authorized by resolutions of the District Board duly adopted by said governing body at meetings held on June 25,
2015 and July 13, 2015. Said resolutions are recorded in the official minutes of the District Board for said dates.

This Note is not subject to optional redemption.
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It is hereby certified and recited that all conditions, things and acts required by law to exist or to be done
prior to and in connection with the issuance of this Note have been done, have existed and have been performed in
due form and time; that the aggregate indebtedness of the District, including this Note and others issued
simultaneously herewith, does not exceed any limitation imposed by law or the Constitution of the State of
Wisconsin; and that a direct annual irrepealable tax has been levied sufficient to pay this Note, together with the
interest thereon, when and as payable.

This Note has been designated by the District Board as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation™ pursuant to the
provisions of Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

This Note is transferable only upon the books of the District kept for that purpose at the office of the Fiscal
Agent, only in the event that the Depository does not continue to act as depository for the Notes, and the District
appoints another depository, upon surrender of the Note to the Fiscal Agent, by the registered owner in person or
his duly authorized attorney, together with a written instrument of transfer (which may be endorsed hereon)
satisfactory to the Fiscal Agent duly executed by the registered owner or his duly authorized attorney. Thereupon
a new fully registered Note in the same aggregate principal amount shall be issued to the new depository in
exchange therefor and upon the payment of a charge sufficient to reimburse the District for any tax, fee or other
governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such registration. The Fiscal Agent shall not be obliged to
make any transfer of the Notes after the Record Date. The Fiscal Agent and District may treat and consider the
Depository in whose name this Note is registered as the absolute owner hereof for the purpose of receiving
payment of, or on account of, the principal or redemption price hereof and interest due hereon and for all other
purposes whatsoever. The Notes are issuable solely as negotiable, fully-registered Notes without coupons in the
denomination of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof.

No delay or omission on the part of the owner hereof to exercise any right hereunder shall impair such right
or be considered as a waiver thereof or as a waiver of or acquiescence in any default hereunder.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Southwest Wisconsin Technical College District, Crawford, Grant, lowa,
Lafayette, Richland, Green, Dane, Sauk and Vernon Counties, Wisconsin, by its governing body, has caused this
Note to be executed for it and in its name by the manual or facsimile signatures of its duly qualified Chairperson
and Secretary; and to be sealed with its official or corporate seal, if any, all as of the original date of issue specified

above.

SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE DISTRICT,
WISCONSIN

By:

Chairperson
(SEAL)

By:

Secretary
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ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned sells, assigns and transfers unto

(Name and Address of Assignee)

(Social Security or other Identifying Number of Assignee)

the within Note and all rights thereunder and hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints

, Legal Representative, to transfer said Note on the books kept for
registration thereof, with full power of substitution in the premises.

Dated:

Signature Guaranteed:

(e.g. Bank, Trust Company (Depository or Nominee Name)
or Securities Firm)

NOTICE: This signature must correspond with the name of the
Depository or Nominee Name as it appears upon the face of the
within Note in every particular, without alteration or enlargement or
any change whatever.

(Authorized Officer)
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Due to the changes described above, the Board is free to unilaterally determine and promulgate policies, benefits
and other terms and conditions of employment. Accordingly, on February 28, 2013, the Board approved an
Employee Handbook, which became effective July 1, 2013 for all employees. . The Employee Handbook was
subsequently updated May 1, 2014. The Employee Handbook sets forth policies, procedures and benefits for
employees of the nature that were previously set forth in labor contracts. The Employee Handbook's terms are
subject to change at the sole discretion of the District and are not subject to grievance or arbitration by the unicns.
However, individual employees are allowed to file a grievance if they are disciplined or terminated. However,
under the changes to MERA, the Board, rather than an arbitrator, is the final decision-maker regarding any
grievance, though the grievance must be heard by an impartial hearing officer before reaching the Board.

Pension Plan

All eligible employees participate in the Wisconsin Retirement System established under Chapter 40 of the
Wisconsin Statutes. The total retirement plan contributions for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2013 and June 30,
2014 were $1,432,734 and $1,640,090, respectively. The amounts of such contributions were determined by the
Wisconsin Retirement Fund and were in accordance with the actuarially determined requirement.  District
employees are required to contribute half of such contributions.

Other Post Employment Benefits

The District provides "other post-employment benefits" ("OPEB") (i.e., post-employment benefits, other than
pension benefits, owed to its employees and former employees) through a single-employer defined benefit plan to
employees who have terminated their employment with the District and have satisfied specified eligibility
standards. Membership of the plan consisted of 68 retirees receiving benefits and 181 active plan members as of
the date of the latest actuarial valuation, June 30, 2013.

OPERB calculations are required to be updated every two years and prepared in accordance with Statement No.
45 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB 45") regarding retiree health and life insurance
benefits, and related standards. An actuarial study for the District was last completed by Key Benefit Concepts
LLC in November 2014 with an actuarial valuation date of July 1, 2013.

The District is required to expense the estimated yearly cost of providing post-retirement benefits representing a
level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover costs and amortize unfunded actuarial
liabilities over a given period not to exceed 30 years. Such annual accrual expense is referred to as the "annual
required contribution.”" As shown in the District's Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014
(“Fiscal Year 2014”"), the District's annual regquired contribution for Fiscal Year 2014 was $368,605. For Fiscal
Year 2014, contributions to the plan totaled $627,534, which was 170.2% of the annual required contribution. The
District's funding practice has been to fully fund the yearly amount of benefit premiums on a "pay-as-you-go-
basis."

The plan's ratio of actuarial value of assets to actuarial accrued liability for benefits (the "Funded Ratio") as of the
most recent actuarial valuation date, July 1, 2013, was 0%. The actuarial accrued liability was $5,919,556, and
the actuarial value of assets was $0, resulting in an unfunded actuarial accrued liability of $5,919,556.

For more information, see Note 6 in "Appendix A - Basic Financial Statements and Related Notes for the Year
Ended June 30, 2014" attached hereto.

-1 -
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Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the business-type activities and the aggregate remaining fund information
of Southwest Wisconsin Technical College, as of June 30, 2014 and 2013, and the respective changes in
financial position and, where applicable, cash flows therecof for the years then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Emphasis of Matters

As discussed in Note 1, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College adopted the provisions of GASB
statement No. 65, items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities. Our Opinion is not modified with
respect to this matter.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis and the schedules of funding progress and employer contributions on pages 4-11
and 35 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part
of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to
the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing
the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’'s responses to our
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise Southwest Wisconsin Technical College’s basic financial statements. The combining and
individual fund financial statements and schedules are presented for purposes of additional analysis and
are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of
federal and state awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by U.S. Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit
Organizations, and the State Single Audit Guidelines, and is alsoc not a required part of the basic financial
statements. Such informaticn is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.
The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or
to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and
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individual fund financial statements and schedules, and schedule of expenditures of federal and state
awards are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial staterments as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 1
2014 on our consideration of Southwest Wisconsin Technical College's internal contral over financial
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, requlations, contracts, and
grant agreements and aother matters. The purpose of that repart is to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control aver financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide
an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Southwe st
Wisconsin Technical College's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Weguer Clhs LLP

Wegner CPAs, LLP
Madison, Wisconsin
December 1, 2014
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Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal cantrol and compliance
and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal contral and compliance. Accordingly,
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

v Clhs

Wegner CPAs, LLP
Madison, Wisconsin
December 1,2014
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Management of Southwest Tech is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal contral
over compliance with the types of compliance reguirements referred to above. In planning and performing
out audit of compliance, we considered Southwest Tech's internal contral over compliance with the types
of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal and majar state
program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose
of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal and major state program and to test and
repart on internal contral over compliance in accardance with OME Circular A-133 and the State Single
Audit Guidelines, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control
over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Southwest Tech's
internal control aver compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or aperation of a control aver
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of perfarming their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a
federal or state program on a timely basis. A material weakness In internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or
state program will nat be prevented, or detected and carrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficlency
ininteral control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal contral over
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state pragram thatis less severe than a
material weakness in internal contral over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those
charged with governance.

Cur consideration of internal control over compliance was far the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identfy all deficiencies in internal control aver
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses However,
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our
testing of internal contral aver compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of
OME Circular 2133 and the State Single Audit Guidelines. Accardingly, this report is not suitable for any
other purpose.

Coks LLP
ot 00

PaAs, LLP
Madison, Wisconsin
December 1, 2014
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SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
Year Ended June 30, 2014

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported?
|dentification of state major programs:
State

|dentifying
Number Name of State Program

No

235102 Wisconsin Higher Education Grant
292105 State Aids for Vocational Technical and Adult Education

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs:
Section ll—Financial Statement Findings
None
Section lll—Federal and State Award Findings and Questioned Costs

None

Section V—Other Issues

Does the auditor's report or the notes to the financial statements include disclosure
with regard to substantial doubt as to the auditee's ability to continue as a going
concern?

Does the audit report show audit issues (i.e., material non-compliance, non-
material non-compliance, questioned costs, material weakness, significant
deficiency, management letter comment, excess revenue, or excess reserve)
related to grants/contracts with funding agencies that require audits to be in
accordance with the State Single Audit Guidelines .

Technical College System Board
Higher Education Board

Department of Public Instruction
Department of Workforce Development
Department of Justice

Was a management letter or other document conveying audit comments issued as
a result of this audit?

Name and sighature of partner

e,

$ 100,000

No

No
No
No
No
No

S

Ye
w@d&w—w——w

Scott R. Haumersen, CPA

Date of report

59

December 1, 2014
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B. Three-Year Facilities Plan

The Three-Year Facilities Plan 2015-2018 is included with all electronic Board information.
This annual plan is required by the Wisconsin Technical College System to be approved by
the District Board and submitted to the State Board. Dan Imhoff, Facilities Director, will

present the report.
Recommendation — Approve the Three-Year Facilities Plan 2015-2018.
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SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN
TECHNICAL COLLEGE
THREE-YEAR FACILITIES PLAN

To: Dan Scanlon
From: Dr. Jason Wood
July 13, 2015
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Section 1 — Executive Summary

Southwest Tech completed the renovation of Cosmetology lab/classroom and the
Learning Center. Summer of 2015 work includes Building 100 and 200 ceiling and
lighting upgrades, Lab 505 renovation to Welding and the remodel of the Academic
Success Center space. Total estimated future values of remodeling, planning, and
capital improvements are as follows:

2015-2016 - $1,115,000

2016-2017 - $1,250,000
2017-2018 - $825,000

Details of the specific projects are shown in Section 3.

Southwest Tech’s process for planning facilities begins with gathering needs from
faculty and staff in order to project needs for new or expanding programs. This
information is brought to the Capital Facilities Project Planning and Design Team for
discussion. Projects are prioritized according to public appeal, number of people
impacted, number of FTE’s generated, potential job placements, community need, and
opportunity to increase the college’s competitiveness. This final plan is presented to the
Southwest Tech Board of Directors for approval.
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Section 2 — Existing Facilities

Owned Facilities

Campus Location/Address Site Size Total Area Value

SWTC 1800 Bronson 48 acres 380,489 sq. ft. $54,330,874
Boulevard Fennimore,
WI 53809

SWTC 4179 US Hwy 18 82 Acres 23,254 sq. ft. $ 894,859
Fennimore, WI 53809

Leased Facilities
Location/Address Lease Area Lease Expiration

26220 Executive Lane
Richland Center, W1 53581

3,586 square feet

June 30, 2019

Darlington Community Schools
11630 Center Hill Road
Darlington, W1 53530

780 square feet

June 30, 2016

Spring Gate Mall
316 West Spring Street
Dodgeville, W1 53533

2,000 square feet

June 30, 2018

Platteville Public Schools
155 West Lewis Street
Platteville, W1 53818

1,080 square feet

June 30, 2016
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Section 3 — Three-Year Project Summary

2015-2016 Total - $1,115,000

Remodeling - $1,115,000

1. Labs 415 & 413 Roof Replacement: $250,000

2. Lab 413 Rooftop Air Handling Unit Replacement: $200,000

3. Building 100 & 200 Ceilings: $50,000

4. Lab 505 Renovation to Welding: $515,000

5. Remodel Academic Success Center space: $100,000
2016-2017 Total - $1,250,000

Remodeling- $1,130,000

1. Paint and Flooring upgrades for all three tunnels: $80,000

2. Bookstore Rooftop Air Handling Unit Replacement: $200,000

3. Building 100 & 200 Entrance Replacement: $150,000

4. Bookstore roof Replacement $150,000

5. 300 Remodel and Sprinkler: $550,000

Capital Improvements -$150,000

1. Fire Safety Shed: $150,000
2017-2018 Total - $825,000

Remodeling- $550,000

1. Building 500 Rooftop Air Handling Unit Replacement: $200,000

2. Kitchen/Cafeteria Remodel and Fire Sprinkler: $300,000

3. Building 500 Hall Ceiling and Lighting Replacement: $50,000

Capital Improvements - $275,000
1. Public Safety Complex Vehicle/Farm Equipment
Storage Building: $200,000
2. Rebuild James Building: $75,000
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C. Second Reading of Revision to Governance Policy 3.3: Compensation &
Benefits

Policy 3.3: Compensation and Benefits is being presented for revision. This is the

second and final reading of the revision to the policy. The policy is available below.
Recommendation: Approve the revision to Governance Policy 3.3: Compensation &
Benefits.

3.3 - COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

The President shall maintain fiscal integrity and a positive public image with respect to employment,
compensation, and benefits to employees, consultants, and contract workers.

Accordingly, the President may not:
1. Change his or her own compensation and benefits.
2. Provide for or change the compensation and benefits of other employees except in

accordance with pelicies-of-the Board: compensation guidelines adopted by the
Board.

3. Promise or imply permanent or guaranteed employment.
4. Employ persons not properly certified/certifiable for the position.

5. Grant fringe benefits not approved by the Board.

Adopted: 1/24/02
Reviewed: 3/27/03, 3/22/07, 1/17/08, 10/15/10
Revised: 2/28/13, 4/23/15
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D. Resolution to Assign General Fund Reserves

This resolution is being presented to assign authority to Caleb White, Vice President for
Administrative Services, to act on behalf of the Board in regards to assigning and un-
assigning fund balance reserves. The resolution follows.

Recommendation: Approve the resolution to assign General Fund Reserves.

RESOLUTION
OF THE

SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE BOARD

WHEREAS, the Government Standards Accounting Board (GASB) has issued
Statement No. 54 establishing a hierarchy clarifying the constraints that govern how a
government entity can use amounts reported as fund balance; and

WHEREAS, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Board is the highest level of
decision-making authority, and has the authority to commit, assign, or evaluate existing fund
balance classifications and identify the intended uses of committed or assigned funds; and

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Southwest Wisconsin Technical College
Board, in accordance with the provisions of GASB 54, hereby approves delegating authority
to Caleb White, Vice President for Administrative Services, to act on behalf of the Board in
regards to assigning and un-assigning funds, unless the Southwest Wisconsin Technical
College Board adopts another resolution to change or remove the delegation. In addition,
remaining general fund balance will be unassigned and will be used to maintain general
operations throughout the year.

Adopted and recorded this 13th day of July, 2015.

Eileen Nickels
Chairperson

ATTEST:

Darlene Mickelson
Secretary
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E. Signatory Authority Policy for 2015-16

Per Southwest Wisconsin Technical College District Board Governance Policies only
designated Board Officers, the President, or the President’s designees as approved
by the District Board may commit the College to any official or legally binding
transactions, invoices, agreements, contracts, applications, diplomas, certifications,
letters, or similar documents. At the District Board’'s annual organizational meeting in
July, the Board reviews and authorizes a policy statement defining who in the
organization has the authority to sign for the College. The Signatory Authority Policy
with those individuals designated to sign on behalf of the College for 2015-16 is
available with all other electronic Board material.

Recommendation — Approve, as presented, the Signatory Authority Policy identifying those

individuals designated for 2015-16 with the authority to sign official or legally binding documents.
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GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL
2015-2016 SIGNATORY AUTHORITY POLICY

Responsible Administrator: President

Per Southwest Wisconsin Technical College District Board Governance Policies only designated
Board Officers, the President, or the President’s designees as approved by the District Board may
commit the College to any official or legally binding transactions, invoices, agreements, contracts,
applications, diplomas, certifications, letters, or similar documents. At the District Board’s annual
organizational meeting in July, the Board reviews and authorizes a policy statement defining who in
the organization has the authority to sign for the College.

In 2015-2016 the following people are authorized to sign the indicated documents:
Governance Policy 1.7-8.b. “The Chairperson shall sign all
official documents and contracts on behalf of the District as
required by statute, WTCS policy, and the Board.”

Chairperson signs:

Board Resolutions

Financial borrowing documents

Board Chairperson Prop_erty ?urchase agreements
President’s contract

Electronic signature approved for use by:

Vice-President for Administrative Services — annual Budget

Book

Director of Student Services — Diplomas

Executive Assistant to the President and Board — As

Approved by the Board Chairperson

Governance Policy 1.8-1. “The Vice Chairperson shall have

all the authority and duties of the Chairperson in the absence

of the Chairperson.”

Board Vice-Chairperson Electronic signature approved for use by:

Executive Assistant to the President and Board — As
Approved by the Board Vice-Chairperson

Governance Policy 1.9-2. “The Secretary shall sign all official
documents and contracts on behalf of the District as required
by statute, WTCS policy, and the Board.”

Secretary signs:

Board minutes

Board resolutions

Financial borrowing documents

Property purchase agreements

Annual levy statements (Governance Policy 1.9-6)
President’s contract

Board Secretary

Electronic signature approved for use by:
Vice-President for Administrative Services — Required Public
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Notices
Executive Assistant to the President and Board — Required
Public Notices and As Approved by the Board Secretary

Board Treasurer

Governance Policy 1.10-2. “By resolution the Board may
authorize other persons’ signatures in addition to the
Treasurer or the use of a facsimile signature.”

Governance Policy 1.10-3. The Board shall authorize the
signature of payroll, accounts payable, grants, refunds, and
other accounts at its annual organizational meeting in July.
The use of a facsimile signature does not relieve the Board
or the Treasurer from any liability to which the Board or the
Treasurer is otherwise subject, including the unauthorized
use of the facsimile signature of the Treasurer.

Treasurer signs:
Financial borrowing documents

Electronic signature approved for use by:
Vice-President for Administrative Services — Financial
Transactions

Executive Assistant to the President and Board — As
Approved by the Board Treasurer

President

Governance Policy 2.2-3. “The President may take actions
based on any reasonable interpretation of the Board’s Ends
and Executive Limitations policies.”

President signs:

Employment contracts
Non-employment contracts
Agreements

Memoranda of Understanding
Diplomas

Overtime requests for support staff
Overload payments requests
Out-of-State travel requests

Grant applications

NJCAA agreements

Financial aid agreements and memoranda of understanding

Electronic signature approved for use by:

Director of Human Resources — Employment contracts
Director of Student Services — Acceptance letters and
diplomas

Director of Institutional Advancement — Grant applications
and grant-related memoranda of understanding
Marketing and Public Relations Manager — Publications
Executive Assistant to the President and Board - letters,
publications, and other documents as approved by the
President
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President’s Desighees

Vice-Presidents — Non-employment contracts

Vice President for Administrative Services — Bid documents
and construction contracts

Deans — Overload request for instructors with <20% overload
Business & Industry Services Manager — Training &
Technical Assistance Contracts

Deans, Directors, or Supervisors — Training contracts

District Board of Directors Approval Date: 7/8/13

Revision Date: 7/14/14, 8/28/14
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F. Designate Official Newspaper

At the July 8, 2013, Annual Board Meeting, the District Board approved the
designation of The Dodgeville Chronicle, Dodgeville, WI, as Southwest Tech’s
official newspaper for fiscal years 2014-2016.

G. Designate Depository for 2015-16

Banking service capabilities and costs were subjected to an extensive review with
information solicited from local financial institutions in June 2012. Based on that
review and a continued good working relationship exhibited during the last year,
recommendation is to continue with First Merit Bank as the official depository.

Recommendation — Designate First Merit Bank, Fennimore, WI, as the official depository
for 2015-16.

H. Designate College Legal Counsel for 2015-16
Letters of engagement have been received from the following legal counsels:

General Legal Counsel - Eileen Brownlee, Kramer & Brownlee, LLC, Fennimore, WI
Labor Relations — Jon Anderson of Godfrey & Kahn, S.C., Madison, WI
Bond Counsel — Allison Buchanan of Quarles & Brady LLP, Milwaukee, WI

The letters will be available at the meeting for review.
Recommendation: Retain Eileen Brownlee of Kramer & Brownlee, LLC, Fennimore, WI, as the
General Legal Counsel; retain Jon Anderson of Godfrey & Kahn, S.C., Madison, WI, for Labor

Relations; and retain Allison Buchanan of Quarles & Brady, LLP, Milwaukee, WI, as Bond
Counsel.
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I. Election of Officers

Election of Board officers for the 2015-16 fiscal year will be conducted at this time.
Governance Policy 1.6 - The officers of the Board shall be a Chairperson, a Vice
Chairperson, a Secretary, and a Treasurer.

1. The officers shall be elected at the annual organizational meeting of the Board on the
second Monday in July. The Chair for the past year shall conduct the entire organizational

meeting. Newly elected officers take office “upon adjournment” of the organizational
meeting.

Board Monitoring of College Effectiveness

A. Board Monitoring Schedule

A draft copy of the proposed 2015-16 Annual Updates to the District Board and the 2015-16
Board Monitoring Schedule are available below. Your suggestions for additional reports or
reviews are appreciated.
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2015-16 ANNUAL UPDATES TO THE DISTRICT BOARD

Reports should be data-driven, include strengths and areas for improvement, and focus on major
activities which help the College achieve its eight Strategic Directions. Please provide a written copy
of the report for inclusion in the board packet. The verbal reports should be a maximum of 10
minutes with an additional 5 minutes allotted for questions and answers.

Other reports and updates may be necessary throughout the year, as requested by the Board or
President.

Month Division/Department Person Responsible
July 13, 2015 Facilities Dan Imhoff

August 27 ealth, Education & Public Safety Katie Garrity
September 24 Marketing Sue Reukauf
October 22 Industry, Trades & Agriculture Derek Dachelet
November 19 Institutional Advancement Barb Tucker
December 17 Business, Management & General Studies Richard Ammon

January 28, 2016 Student Services

Student & Academic Affairs Phil Thomas
February 26-27 Administrative Services Caleb White
Human Resources Krista Weber
March 24 Public Safety Kris Wubben
April 28 Foundation
May 26 Teaching, Learning & Academic Outreach Julie Pluemer
June 23 Information Technology Lisa Riley

JuLy 6, 2015
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SOUTHWEST TECH BOARD MONITORING SCHEDULE

JuLy 2015 — JuNE 2016

DATE ACTIVITY/PURPOSE LOCATION
July 13 Southwest Tech Annual Board Meeting Southwest Tech
» Oath of Office
» Election of Officers
» Board Monitoring Schedule
» Approve Borrowing Resolutions
» Three-year Facilities Plan
» Facilities Report
July 14-15 WTCS Board Meeting MPTC - Fond du Lac
July 16-18 District Boards Association Summer Meeting BTC — Janesville
August 27 Southwest Tech Board Meeting Southwest Tech

» Health, Education & Public Safety Report

September 8-9
September 24

September 30

WTCS Board Meeting

Southwest Tech Board Meeting
» Marketing Report

Foundation Board Meeting

GTC - Racine

Southwest Tech

Southwest Tech

October 14-17

October 22

October 28-30

Association of Community College Trustees
Leadership Congress

Southwest Tech Board Meeting
» Resolution for Adoption of 2015 Tax Levy
» Fund & Account Transfers (2014-15 Budget
Modifications)
» Review of Purchasing Activity
» WI Code of Ethics Resolution
» Industry, Trades & Agriculture Report

District Boards Association Fall Meeting

San Diego, CA

Southwest Tech

WCTC - Pewaukee

November 10-11

November 19

WTCS Board Meeting

Southwest Tech Board Meeting
» Financial Audit
» 2014-15 Budget Process
» Institutional Advancement Report

LTC - Cleveland

Southwest Tech

December 16

December 17

December 19

Foundation Board Meeting

Southwest Tech Board Meeting
» Business, Management & General Studies
Report

Southwest Tech Winter Graduation

Southwest Tech

Southwest Tech

Southwest Tech
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DATE

ACTIVITY/PURPOSE

LOCATION

January 14-16,

2016
January 26

January 28

District Boards Association Winter Meeting

WTCS Board Meeting

Southwest Tech Board Meeting
» Student Services Report
» Board Self-Evaluation

WTC — LaCrosse

WTCS Office - Madison

Southwest Tech

February 8-11

February 26-27

Association of Community College Trustees
National Legislative Summit

Southwest Tech Board Retreat/Meeting
Budget Assumptions & Parameters
Student & Academic Affairs Report
Administrative Services Report
Human Resources Trends Report

VVYVYY

Washington, DC

Not Determined Yet

March 22-23
March 24

March 30

WTCS Board Meeting

Southwest Tech Board Meeting
» Public Safety Report

Foundation Board Meeting

WCTC - Pewaukee

Southwest Tech

Southwest Tech

April 9-12

April 21-23
April 28

American Association of Community Colleges
Annual Convention

District Boards Association Spring Meeting

Southwest Tech Board Meeting
» Out-of-State Tuition Waiver
» Foundation Report

Chicago, IL

Madison College - Madison

Southwest Tech

May 10
May 14
May 26

WTCS Board Meeting
Southwest Tech Graduation

Southwest Tech Board Meeting
» Proposed Budget
» State of College Report
» Teaching, Learning & Academic Outreach
Report

WTCS Office — Madison
Southwest Tech

Southwest Tech

June 23

June 29

Southwest Tech Board Meeting
» Public Budget Hearing/Approval
» Evaluation of President
» President’'s Performance Report
» Information Technology Report

Foundation Board Meeting

Southwest Tech

Southwest Tech

July 11

Southwest Tech Board Meeting

Southwest Tech

JuLy 13, 2015
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B. Facilities Update

Dan Imhoff, Director of Facilities, will provide a report focusing on major activities and how

they help the College achieve its eight Strategic Directions. The current Facilities project list is
available below.
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C. Staffing Update

Krista Weber, Director of Human Resources, will provide an update on College staffing at the Board meeting. A
summary is available below.

173



174



175



Information and Correspondence
A. Enrollment Report
The 2014-15 and 2015-16 Comparison FTE Reports are available below.
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Program
Code
10-101-1
10-106-6
10-006-2
10-102-3
10-530-5
10-504-1
10-316-1
10-317-1
10-510-6
10-307-1
10-620-1
10-623-8
10-325-1
10-201-2
10-530-1
10-520-3
10-825-1
10-154-3
10-150-1
10-152-7
10-104-3
10-513-1
10-543-1
10-524-1
10-196-1
10-182-1
10-499-5

31-101-1
32-070-1
31-405-1
32-404-2
31-408-1

Program Title
Accounting
Administrative Professional
Agri-Business/Science Technology
Business Management
Cancer Information Management-New
Criminal Justice - Law Enforcement
Culinary Arts
Culinary Management
Direct Entry Midwife
Early Childhood Education
Electromechanical Technology
Engineering Technologist-Suspended
Golf Course Management
Graphic And Web Design
Health Information Technology-New
Human Services Associate
Individualized Technical Studies
IT-Computer Support Specialist
IT-Network Communications Specialist
IT-Web & Software Developer-Suspended
Marketing-Suspended
Medical Laboratory Technician
Nursing - Associate Degree
Physical Therapist Assistant
Supervisory Management
Supply Chain Management-New
Technical Studies-Journey Worker
Total Associate Degree
Accounting Assistant
Agricultural Power & Equipment Technician
Auto Collision Repair & Refinish Technician
Automotive Technician
Bricklaying & Masonry-PDC Correctional

2013-2014 and 2014-2015 FTE Comparison

07-06-14
Students
40
13
44
104
60
11
6
26
53
59
23
35
35
65
6

2
31
22
10
16
261
38
6

966
8
44
24

29
9

07-06-15
Students

24
13
66
87
9
64
14
6
35
42
59
10
30
35
33
44
5
1
25
14
18
285
46
22
8
1
996
14
42
21
30
2

Student
Change

(16)
22
(17)
9

4

3

9
(11)

(13)
(5)
33

(21)
(1)
(1)
(6)

(8)
(10)

24

16

30

(2)
(3)

(7)

07-06-14

=
29.60
12.50
41.77
73.79

54.33
7.84
4.83

14.20

38.63

56.40

23.00

31.97

30.40

38.90
5.53
0.63

22.80

16.40
6.00

11.57

127.48

22.33

1.37

672.27
4.03
42.20
15.83
23.30
7.57

07-06-15

=
18.96
10.10
62.74
58.13
4.67
46.73
9.70
5.10
14.93
30.50
50.30
8.73
26.30
26.13
15.70
33.90
2.97
0.20
16.60
7.87

15.83
142.18
27.20
10.52
2.63
0.20
648.83
10.13
41.17
12.97
24.94
0.63

=

Change

(10.63)
(2.40)
20.97

(15.67)

4.67
(7.60)
1.87
0.27
0.73
(8.13)
(6.10)

(14.27)
(5.67)
(4.26)
15.70
(5.00)
(2.57)
(0.43)
(6.20)
(8.53)
(6.00)

4.27
14.70
4.87
9.16
2.63
0.20
(23.45)
6.10
(1.03)
(2.87)
1.63
(6.94)
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2013-2014 and 2014-2015 FTE Com

Program 07-06-14 07-06-15 Student 07-06-14 07-06-15 FTE
Code Program Title Students  Students Change FTE = Change

30-443-1 Building Maintenance & Construction-PDC Correctional 1 1 - 0.10 0.27 0.17
31-475-1 Building Trades - Carpentry 14 21 7 13.80 18.57 4.77
30-420-2 CNC Setup/Operation 12 10 (2) 7.77 4,97 (2.80)
31-307-1 Child Care Services 8 14 6 6.03 9.20 3.17
50-413-2 Electricity (Construction) Apprentice 18 19 1 2.85 2.57 (0.28)
31-502-1 Cosmetology 43 39 (4) 33.74 34.21 0.47
30-504-1 Criminal Justice-Law Enforcement 520 Academy 22 15 (7) 11.80 7.80 (4.00)
31-317-1 Culinary Specialist 8 17 9 4.87 14.34 9.47
31-091-1 Dairy Herd Management 18 20 2 18.27 18.97 0.70
30-508-2 Dental Assistant - Short Term 29 27 (2) 15.77 14.40 (1.37)
31-413-2 Electrical Power Distribution 30 25 (5) 25.73 22.93 (2.80)
31-502-2 Esthetician-Suspended 14 1 (13) 9.77 0.53 (9.23)
50-413-1 Industrial Electrician Apprentice 16 11 (5) 2.47 1.47 (1.00)
31-620-1 Industrial Mechanic-New - 6 6 - 217 2.17
31-154-6 IT-Computer Support Technician 5 20 15 2.80 15.27 12.47
31-509-1 Medical Assistant 47 41 (6) 34.37 34.44 0.07
30-530-1 Medical Coding Specialist 65 50 (15) 22.17 17.43 (4.73)
31-106-7 Medical Transcription-Discontinued 3 - (3) 1.27 - (1.27)
30-543-1 Nursing Assistant 219 216 (3) 28.57 27.27 (1.30)
31-106-8 Office Support Specialist 14 11 (3) 9.97 8.00 (1.97)
50-427-5 Plumbing Apprentice 13 15 2 2.23 2.15 (0.07)
31-442-1 Welding 47 52 5 41.00 44.43 3.43

Total Technical Diploma 760 740 (20) 388.27 391.20 2.94
20-800-1 Liberal Arts - Associate of Arts 6 12 6 3.37 4.80 1.43
20-800-2 Liberal Arts - Associate of Science 4 15 11 2.50 6.27 3.77

Undeclared Majors 2,381 2,228 (153) 313.20 267.60 (45.60)

Total 4,117 3,991 (126) 1,379.61 1,318.70 (60.91)

Percent of Change -4.42%

Vocational Adult (Aid Codes 42-47) 6,479 4,785 (1,694) 115.14 89.42 (25.72)

Community Services (Aid Code 60) 251 99 (152) 0.93 0.27 (0.67)

Basic Skills (Aid Codes 7x) 396 354 (42) 47.09 35.44 (11.65)

Basic Skills Remedial(Aid Code 78) 1,872 1,519 (353) 111.57 74.30 (37.27)

Grand Total 13,115 10,748 (2,367) 1,654.35 _1,518.12 (136.22)

Total Percent of Change -8.23%
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Program
Code

10-101-1
10-106-6
10-006-2
10-102-3
10-530-5
10-504-1
10-316-1
10-317-1
10-510-6
10-307-1
10-620-1
10-623-8
10-325-1
10-201-2
10-530-1
10-520-3
10-825-1
10-150-1
10-152-7
10-513-1
10-543-1
10-524-1
10-196-1
10-182-1
10-499-5

31-101-1
32-070-1
31-405-1

Program Title
Accounting
Administrative Professional
Agri-Business/Science Technology
Business Management
Cancer Information Management
Criminal Justice - Law Enforcement
Culinary Arts
Culinary Management
Direct Entry Midwife
Early Childhood Education
Electromechanical Technology
Engineering Technologist-Suspended
Golf Course Management
Graphic And Web Design
Health Information Technology
Human Services Associate
Individualized Technical Studies
IT-Network Communications Specialist
IT-Web & Software Developer-Suspended
Medical Laboratory Technician
Nursing - Associate Degree
Physical Therapist Assistant
Supervisory Management
Supply Chain Management
Technical Studies-Journey Worker
Total Associate Degree
Accounting Assistant

Agricultural Power & Equipment Technician

Auto Collision Repair & Refinish Technician

2014-2015 and 2015-2016 FTE Comparison

07-06-14  07-06-15 Student 07-06-14  07-06-15 FTE

Students  Students Change FTE FTE Change
23 20 (3) 11.53 9.20 (2.33)
10 10 - 3.93 4.40 0.47
58 55 (3) 31.87 30.20 (1.67)
64 44 (20) 28.10 19.86 (8.23)
2 15 13 0.77 5.93 5.17
47 40 (7) 22.17 19.97 (2.20)
23 16 (7) 11.34 7.97 (3.37)
5 6 1 2.30 2.40 0.10
16 19 3 4.80 5.43 0.63
33 35 2 14.90 15.93 1.03
52 29 (23) 25.67 14.20 (11.47)
9 - (9) 3.80 - (3.80)
18 13 (5) 8.47 5.80 (2.67)
25 31 6 10.50 15.50 5.00
18 26 8 6.97 9.03 2.07
41 42 1 20.03 19.67 (0.37)
2 7 5 0.67 3.67 3.00
26 27 1 10.60 13.17 2.57
11 1 (120) 3.77 0.30 (3.47)
13 15 2 7.00 6.87 (0.13)
191 163 (28) 51.67 40.47 (11.20)
22 17 (5) 9.07 6.60 (2.47)
6 14 8 1.63 5.26 3.63

- 5 5 - 1.67 1.67

- 1 1 - 0.50 0.50
715 651 (64) 291.53 263.99 (27.54)
9 3 (6) 3.83 1.53 (2.30)
37 45 8 20.37 24.40 4.03
17 14 (3) 7.43 5.40 (2.03)
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2014-2015 and 2015-2016 FTE Comparison

Program 07-06-14 07-06-15 Student 07-06-14 07-06-15 FTE
Code Program Title Students  Students Change FTE = Change

32-404-2 Automotive Technician 29 33 4 14.27 15.93 1.67

31-475-1 Building Trades - Carpentry 18 6 (12) 9.30 3.17 (6.13)
30-420-2 CNC Setup/Operation 5 3 (2) 2.50 1.80 (0.70)
31-307-1 Child Care Services 7 11 4 3.00 5.40 2.40
50-413-2 Electricity (Construction) Apprentice 16 1 (15) 1.07 0.07 (1.00)
31-502-1 Cosmetology 32 33 1 17.47 17.57 0.10
30-504-1 Criminal Justice-Law Enforcement 520 Academy 15 16 1 7.80 8.53 0.73
31-317-1 Culinary Specialist 3 4 1 0.87 1.90 1.03
31-091-1 Dairy Herd Management 17 14 (3) 8.97 7.40 (1.57)
30-508-2 Dental Assistant - Short Term 12 15 3 6.40 8.00 1.60
31-413-2 Electrical Power Distribution 24 23 (1) 12.23 11.97 (0.27)
31-502-2 Esthetician-Suspended 1 - (1) 0.53 - (0.53)
50-413-1 Industrial Electrician Apprentice 9 4 (5) 0.60 0.27 (0.33)
31-620-1 Industrial Mechanic - 6 6 - 2.73 2.73
31-154-6 IT-Computer Support Technician 13 10 (3) 5.00 4.67 (0.33)
31-513-1 Laboratory Science Technician - 1 1 - 0.57 0.57
31-509-1 Medical Assistant 27 32 5 14.10 15.27 1.17
30-530-1 Medical Coding Specialist 23 23 - 5.97 5.73 (0.23)
30-543-1 Nursing Assistant 78 64 (14) 8.03 6.50 (1.53)
31-106-8 Office Support Specialist 8 4 (4) 3.57 2.13 (1.43)
50-427-5 Plumbing Apprentice 1 8 7 0.09 0.77 0.68
31-442-1 Welding 37 31 (6) 19.85 16.05 (3.80)
Total Technical Diploma 438 404 (34) 173.25 167.76 (5.49)
20-800-1 Liberal Arts - Associate of Arts 9 9 - 1.87 2.13 0.27
20-800-2 Liberal Arts - Associate of Science 11 7 (4) 2.50 1.13 (1.37)
Undeclared Majors 83 80 (3) 9.96 10.40 0.44
Total 1,256 1,151 479.11 445.42 (33.69)
Percent of Change -7.03%
Vocational Adult (Aid Codes 42-47) 1,176 1,019 21.57 22.73 1.16
Community Services (Aid Code 60) 6 4 0.03 0.01 (0.03)
Basic Skills (Aid Codes 73,74,75,76) 28 32 0.93 1.07 0.13
Basic Skills (Aid Codes 77 & 78) 169 126 6.29 4.63 (1.67)
Grand Total 2,635 2,332 507.94 473.85 (34.09)
Total Percent of Change -6.71%
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B. Chairperson’s Report

1. Boards Association Committee Appointments

C. College President’s Report

1. Community Outreach

D. Other Information Items
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Establish Board Agenda Items for Next Meeting

A. Agenda for Annual Board meeting

1. Health, Education & Public Safety Report

B. Time and Place

Thursday, August 27, 2015, at 7:00 p.m. in Rooms 492-493, College Connection,
Southwest Tech Campus

Adjournment
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